

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, PETER ACKERMAN, GREEN PARTY OF THE UNITED STATES, and LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 15-cv-1397 (TSC)

PLAINTIFFS LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, PETER ACKERMAN, GREEN PARTY OF THE UNITED STATES, AND LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW DOES NOT REQUIRE THE COURT TO BE A POTTED PLANT, AS THE FEC SUGGESTS.....	3
II. THE FEC'S DISMISSALS OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINTS WERE CONTRARY TO LAW	4
A. The Dismissals Were Based On An Erroneous Interpretation Of Section 110.13(a)	4
B. The FEC Failed To Give A Hard Look To Plaintiffs' Allegations Regarding The CPD's Partisanship	7
1. Prior Decisions Do Not Excuse The FEC Of Complying With Its Obligation To Consider Plaintiffs' New Evidence	7
2. Evidence Of Directors' Partisan Activities Is Sufficient To Show The CPD's Own Partisanship.....	9
3. Like Its Analyses, The FEC's Memorandum Ignores Most Of Plaintiffs' Evidence.....	12
4. The CPD's Failure To Address Allegations About Most Of The Named Respondents Was Arbitrary And Capricious.....	13
C. The FEC Failed To Consider Plaintiffs' Allegations Regarding The CPD's Systematically Biased Polling Criterion	14
III. THE FEC'S REFUSAL TO OPEN A RULEMAKING WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	17
IV. THE CPD'S AMICUS BRIEF PRESENTS NO VALID ARGUMENTS FOR DENYING PLAINTIFFS' SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass'n, Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Antosh v. FEC</i> , 599 F. Supp. 850 (D.D.C. 1984).....	3
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	3
<i>*Buchanan v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000)	passim
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	23
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 1:14-cv-01419 (CRC), 2015 WL 10354778 (D.D.C. Aug. 13, 2015)	20
<i>Coll. Sports Council v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 465 F.3d 20, 22-23 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 676 F. Supp. 286 (D.D.C. 1986)	10
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 729 F. Supp. 148 (D.D.C. 1990)	17
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	10
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	13
<i>La Botz v. FEC</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012)	3
<i>Martin v. District of Columbia</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2015).....	18
<i>Menkes v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 486 F.3d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Natural Law Party v. FEC</i> , No. 00-5338 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 29, 2000)	18
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	4
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3

<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. U.S. D.E.A.</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Heckler</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1229 (D.D.C. 1986).....	19
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2006)	20
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	13
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. FMC</i> , 390 U.S. 261 (1968)	3
<i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	19
Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities	
*11 C.F.R. § 110.13	5, 6, 7, 11
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	11
52 U.S.C. § 30118.....	23
D.C. Cir. Local Rule 32.1	18
First General Counsel's Report (MUR 5530) (Commission on Presidential Debates) (May 4, 2005).....	9
First General Counsel's Report, MUR 5414 (Commission on Presidential Debates) (Dec. 7, 2004)	11
Lawrence Lessig, <i>How Big Business Kills Third-Party Candidates</i> , Daily Beast (May 6, 2016), http://www.thedailybeast.com/articles/2016/05/16/how-big-business-kills-third-party-candidates.html	14
